H7012

Georgia, Mr. NADLER, Mr. RANGEL,
Mr. MINETA, Mrs. MINK of Hawaii,
and Mr. ABERCROMBIE):

H. Con. Res. 83. Concurrent resolution enti-
tled, the “English Plus Resolution’’; to the
Committee on Economic and Educational
Opportunities.

MEMORIALS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, memori-
als were presented and referred as fol-
lows:

129. By the SPEAKER: Memorial of the
House of Representatives of the State of In-
diana, relative to urging the Congress of the
United States to amend the United States
Code, to permit full concurrent receipt of
military longevity retirement pay and serv-
ice-connected disability compensation bene-
fits; to the Committee on National Security.

130. Also, memorial of the Senate of the
State of Maine, relative to memorializing
the President and the Congress of the United
States to provide support for continued criti-
cal access along Maine’s Route 1 corridor
through replacement of the Carlton Bridge
in Bath, ME; to the Committee on Transpor-
tation and Infrastructure.

131. Also, memorial of the House of Rep-
resentatives of the Commonwealth of Penn-
sylvania, relative to memorializing the Con-
gress of the United States to study certain
matters relating to the European Common
Market; to the Committee on Ways and
Means.

ADDITIONAL SPONSORS
Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors
were added to public bills and resolu-
tions as follows:
H.R. 13: Mrs. MYRICK.

H.R. 38: Mr. SANFORD, Mr. FATTAH, Mr.
STUDDS, Mr. DELLUMS, and Mr. DURBIN.

H.R. 65: Mr. BROWDER, Mr. SHAw, Ms.
WoOLSEY, and Mr. MCKEON.

H.R. 109: Mr. SHAW.

H.R. 165: Mr. HEINEMAN.

H.R. 222: Mr. KNOLLENBERG, Mr. BUNNING of
Kentucky, Mr. BACHUS, and Mr. ISTOOK.

H.R. 303: Mr. BROWDER and Mr. SHAW.

H.R. 367: Mr. DEFAZzIO.

H.R. 436: Mr. CANADY and Mr. TATE.

H.R. 468: Mrs. LOWEY.

H.R. 470: Mr. MEEHAN, Mr. EVANS, Mr.
LAz10 of New York, Mr. COYNE, Mr. LIPINSKI,
Mr. BORSKI, Mr. TRAFICANT, and Mr. FORBES.

H.R. 559: Mr. ANDREWS.

H.R. 588: Mr. DAVIS and Mr. STOCKMAN.

H.R. 635: Mr. SKEEN, Mrs. JOHNSON of Con-
necticut, Mr. ENGLISH of Pennsylvania, Mr.
MATSUI, Mr. MYERS of Indiana, Mr. ROBERTS,
Mr. JACOBS, Mrs. KENNELLY, Mr. BUNNING of
Kentucky, Mr. ENSIGN, Mr. CRANE, Mr.
CHRISTENSEN, Mr. CoLLINS of Georgia, Mr.
RAMSTAD, Mr. SHAW, Mr. SAM JOHNSON, Mr.
CAMP, Mr. CARDIN, Mr. ZIMMER, Mr.
MCCRERY, Mr. HOUGHTON, Mr. PAYNE of Vir-
ginia, Mr. COYNE, Mr. KLECZKA, Mr. YOUNG of
Florida, Mr. PASTOR, Mr. LEwIS of Georgia,
Mr. CALLAHAN, Mr. FUNDERBURK, Mr. BEVILL,
Mr. Wisg, Mr. BRowN of California, Mr.
MCDERMOTT, Mr. CRAPO, Mrs. MYRICK, and
Mr. HILLIARD.

H.R.  699:
RADANOVICH.

H.R. 739: Mr. HOSTETTLER.

H.R. 743: Mr. ALLARD, Mrs. FOWLER, Mr.
THORNBERRY, Mr. BAKER of Louisiana, and
Mr. Goss.

H.R. 752: Mr. KILDEE, Mr. ACKERMAN, Mr.
CRAMER, Mr. DELAY, Mr. PICKETT, Mr. DICK-
EY, Mr. COBURN, Mr. BALLENGER, Mr.
HEINEMAN, and Mr. WATT of North Carolina.

Mr. CALVERT and Mr.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

H.R. 863: Mr. WATTsS of Oklahoma, Mr. RAN-
GEL, and Mr. TORRES.

H.R. 922: Mr. KLECZKA and Mr. EHLERS.

H.R. 945: Mr. CAMP, Mr. TALENT, and Mr.
ENGLISH of Pennsylvania.

H.R. 957: Mrs. VUCANOVICH, Mr. GREEN-
WoOoD, Mr. FOLEY, Mr. ZIMMER, and Mrs.
LOWEY.

H.R. 972: Mr. TORRICELLI, Mr. OLVER, and
Mrs. LOWEY.

H.R. 983: Mr. VENTO.

H.R. 994: Mr. HERGER, Mr. ROYCE, Mr.
SOUDER, Mr. SALMON, Mr. LARGENT, Mr.
BREWSTER, Mr. MCINTOSH, Mr. PETERSON of
Minnesota, Mr. MCHUGH, Mr. FoX, Mr.
GUTKNECHT, and Mr. TATE.

H.R. 1010: Mr. COLEMAN, Mr. GOODLING, and
Ms. DUNN of Washington.

H.R. 1021: Mr. HINCHEY.

H.R. 1061: Mr. KNOLLENBERG.

H.R. 1090: Mr. PETERSON of Florida.

H.R. 1099: Mr. POMEROY.

H.R. 1114: Mr. FUNDERBURK., Mr. NORWOOD,
Mr. TALENT, and Mr. HUTCHINSON.

H.R. 1136: Mr. MORAN and Ms. ROYBAL-AL-

LARD.
H.R. 1161: Mr. CLYBURN.
H.R. 1162: Mr. Fox, , Mr. UPTON, Mr.

COOLEY, Mr. ZIMMER, and Mr. HOEKSTRA.

H.R. 1172: Mr. SALMON and Mr. FORBES.

H.R. 1229: Mr. DELLUMS.

H.R. 1242: Mr. BUNNING of Kentucky, Mr.
HERGER, and Mr. LIGHTFOOT.

H.R. 1314: Mr. CHRISTENSEN.

H.R. 1317: Mr. ANDREWS.

H.R. 1370: Mr. TIAHRT and Mr. HOEKSTRA.

H.R. 1384: Mr. HALL of Ohio.

H.R. 1493: Mr. ZIMMER, Mr. BAKER of Lou-
isiana, Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr. BURTON of Indiana.
Mr. MoOORHEAD and Mr. MINGE.

H.R. 1496: Mr. BENTSEN.

H.R. 1499: Mr. STOCKMAN and Mr. DEUTSCH.

H.R. 1552: Mr. WILSON, Mr. WELDON of
Pennsylvania, Mr. ScoTT, Mr. MEEHAN, Mr.
ALLARD, Mr. ENGEL, Mr. LEwIS of Georgia,
Mr. FAzio of California, Mr. FLAKE, Mr. BISH-
opP, and Mr. FATTAH.

H.R. 1566: Mr. SERRANO, Mr. FRANK of Mas-
sachusetts, and Mr. EHLERS.

H.R. 1580: Mr. HASTINGS of Washington and
Mr. SALMON.

H.R. 1604: Mr. EHLERS.

H.R. 1619: Mr. SHAYS, Mr. FRANKS of New
Jersey, Mr. JOHNSON of South Dakota, Mr.
BENTSEN, Mr. SCHAEFER, Mr. LANTOS, Mr.
GORDON, Mr. BROWN of Ohio, Mr. ENSIGN, and
Mr. GOODLING.

H.R. 1627: Mr. CLYBURN.

H.R. 1702: Mr. MCDERMOTT, Mr. FROST, Mr.
MEEHAN, Mr. DELLUMS, Mr. TORRES, Mr.
FATTAH, Mr. DEFAZIO, and Mr. LAFALCE.

H.R. 1703: Mr. MCDERMOTT, Mr. MEEHAN,
Mr. DELLUMS, Mr. TORRES, Mr. FATTAH, and
Mr. LAFALCE.

H.R. 1704: Mr. MCDERMOTT, Mr. MEEHAN,
Mr. DELLUMS, Mr. TORRES, Mr. FATTAH, and
Mr. LAFALCE.

H.R. 1709: Mr. ENGEL, Mr. FOLEY, and Mr.
SABO.

H.R. 1713: Mr. PomBoO.

H.R. 1733: Mr. HYDE.

H.R. 1741: Mr. SPENCE, Mr. GRAHAM, Mr.
INGLIS of South Carolina, Mr. SPRATT, and
Mr. CLYBURN.

H.R. 1744: Mr. BRowN of Ohio and Mr. JA-
COBS.

H.R. 1753: Mr. MORAN, Mr. POSHARD, Mr.

SCHUMER, Mr. WATT of North Carolina, Mr.
BLUTE, Mr. WYNN, Mr. MARTINEZ, Mr. COYNE,
Mr. HASTINGS of Florida, Mr. FRAZER, Mr.
EHLERS, Mr. HAYES, Mr. OWENS, Mrs. LOWEY,
Mrs. VUCANOVICH, Mr. MCNULTY, Mr. PETER-
soN of Florida, and Mr. LEwIS of Georgia.

H.R. 1754: Mr. EHLERS.

H.R. 1776: Mr. ENGEL.

H.R. 1787: Mr. WELDON of Florida, Mr.
JoHNSON of South Dakota, Mr. BARTON of
Texas, and Mr. CRAPO.

July 13, 1995

H.R. 1806: Mr. EMERSON, Mr. MARTINEZ, and
Mr. WATTs of Oklahoma.

H.R. 1834: Mr. BAss, Mr. BRYANT of Ten-
nessee, Mr. COBURN, Mr. FIELDS of Texas, Mr.
McCoLLuM, Mr. TATE, Mr. THORNBERRY, and
Mr. UPTON.

H.R. 1884: Ms. NORTON, Mr. ENGEL, and Ms.
VELAZQUEZ.

H.R. 1889: Mr. KLECzZKA, Mr. JACOBS, Mr.
SERRANO, Mr. HILLIARD, Mr. KLINK, Mr. BISH-
OP, Mr. GEJDENSON, Ms. LOFGREN, Ms. NOR-
TON, and Mrs. THURMAN.

H.R. 1891: Mr. WARD.

H.R. 1898: Mr. MARTINEZ, Mrs. KENNELLY,
Mr. VENTO, Mr. LEWIS of Georgia, Ms. FURSE,
and Mr. HINCHEY.

H.R. 1915: Mr. BARRETT of Nebraska.

H.R. 1973: Mr. BROwN of Ohio, Mr. EVANS,
Mr. FLAKE, Mr. GENE GREEN of Texas, Mr.
HINCHEY, Mr. KLUG, Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr.
MENENDEZ, Mr. MINGE, Mr. PALLONE, Ms.
PELOSI, Ms. RIVERS, and Mr. ZIMMER.

H.R. 1974: Mr. DELAY, Mr. WELDON of Penn-
sylvania, Mr. McCoLLUM, and Mr.
RADANOVICH.

H.R. 1975: Mr. CREMEANS, Mr. THORNBERRY,
Mr. ORTIZ, and Mr. RANDANOVICH.

H.R. 1987: Mr. FALEOMAVAEGA.

H.J. Res. 89: Mr. LINDER.

H.J. Res. 96: Mr. ROGERS, Mr. DORNAN, and
Mr. TAYLOR of Mississippi.

H. Con. Res. 42: Mr. WYNN, Mr. MARTINEZ,
Mr. PAYNE of New Jersey, Mr. MANZULLO,
Mr. GEJDENSON, Mr. CHABOT, and Mr. BER-
MAN.

H. Con. Res. 79: Ms. LOFGREN, Mr. BROWN of
Ohio, and Mr. KENNEDY of Rhode Island.

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 6 of rule XXIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as
follows:

H.R. 1976
OFFERED BY: MR. BUNNING

AMENDMENT No. 15: Page 60, strike line 4

and all that follows through page 61, line 22.
H.R. 1976
OFFERED BY: MR. DURBIN

AMENDMENT No. 16: Page 24, line 13, strike
the colon and all that follows through ‘“‘agen-
cy’’ on page 25, line 5.

H.R. 1976
OFFERED BY: MR. GILMAN

AMENDMENT No. 17: Page 57, line 20, strike
‘$821,000,000”” and insert ““$846,000,000".

Page 57, line 23, strike ‘“$50,000,000’" and in-
sert ““$25,000,000"".

H.R. 1976
OFFERED BY: MR. HALL OF OHIO

AMENDMENT No. 18: Page 53, line 24, strike
the colon and all that follows through “7.3
million” on line 26.

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. MILLER OF CALIFORNIA

AMENDMENT No. 19: Page 13, line 24, strike
‘$31,485,000”” and insert in lieu thereof
““$15,050,000"".

Page 14, line 20, strike ‘$389,372,000" and
insert ““$372,937,000"".

Page 53, line 17, strike ‘3,729,807,000”" and
insert in lieu thereof *“$3,743,642,000"".

H.R. 1976

OFFERED BY: MR. MILLER OF CALIFORNIA

AMENDMENT No. 20: Page 13, line 24, strike
“$31,485,000”” and insert in lieu thereof
*$15,050,000"".

Page 14, line 20, strike $389,372,000" and
insert ““$372,937,000".

Page 52, line 24, strike $7,952,424,000"" and
insert in lieu thereof ““$7,955,024,000"".
Page 52, line 25, strike “‘$2,354,566,000" and

insert in lieu thereof ‘“$2,357,166,000"".



July 13, 1995

Page 53, line 6, strike the period and insert
the following:
““: Provided further, That $2,600,000 shall be
available to provide assistance for homeless
pre-school children.”’
H.R. 1976
OFFERED BY: MR. MILLER OF CALIFORNIA

AMENDMENT No. 21. Page 13, line 24, strike
‘$31,485,000” and insert in lieu thereof
“‘$15,050,000"".

Page 14, line 20, strike ‘‘$389,372,000”" and
insert “$372,937,000"".

Page 52, line 24, strike ‘'$7,952,424,000”" and
insert in lieu thereof ‘“$7,955,024,000"".

Page 52, line 25, strike “‘$2,354,566,000"" and
insert in lieu thereof ‘“$2,357,166,000"".

Page 53, line 6, strike the period and insert
the following:

“: Provided further, That $2,600,000 shall be
available to provide assistance for homeless
per-school children.”’

Page 53, line 17, strike ‘3,729,807,000"" and
insert in lieu thereof ‘“$3,743,642,000"".

H.R. 1976
OFFERED BY: MR. OWENS

AMENDMENT No. 22: Page 49, line 20, strike
“RURAL TELEPHONE BANK PROGRAM
ACCOUNT” and all that follows through line
12 on page 50.

Page 70, strike lines 12 through 14.

H.R. 1976
OFFERED BY: MR. OWENS

AMENDMENT No. 23: Page 69, line 18, strike
‘‘$800,000,000”” and insert in lieu thereof
“‘$500,000,000"".

Page 70, line 15, strike lines 15 through 19.

H.R. 1976
OFFERED BY: MR. OWENS

AMENDMENT No. 24: Page 70, line 15, strike
lines 15 through 19 and insert in lieu thereof
the following:

““SEC. 724. None of the funds appropriated
or otherwise made available by this Act shall
be used to pay the salaries of personnel who
carry out an export enhancement program
(estimated to be $1,000,000,000 in the Presi-
dent’s fiscal year 1996 Budget Request (H.
Doc. 104-4)) if the aggregate amount of funds
and/or commodities under such program ex-
ceeds $500,000,000.""

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

H.R. 1976
OFFERED BY: MR. SCARBOROUGH

AMENDMENT No. 25: Page 10, line 3, strike

“*$81,107,000"” and insert ““$69,000,000".
H.R. 1976
OFFERED BY: MR. SCARBOROUGH

AMENDMENT No. 26: Page 26, line 16, strike

“*$123,520,000’" and insert ““$96,000,000".
H.R. 1976
OFFERED BY: MR. ZIMMER

AMENDMENT NoO. 27: Page 29, line 24, strike

“*$10,400,000,000"" and insert “‘$10,290,000,000"".
H.R. 1976
OFFERED BY: MR. ZIMMER

AMENDMENT No. 28: Page 71, after line 2, in-
sert the following new section:

SEC. 726. None of the funds made available
in this Act may be used to pay the salaries
of personnel who carry out a market pro-
motion program pursuant to section 203 of
the Agricultural Trade Act of 1978 (7 U.S.C.
5623).

H.R. 1976
OFFERED BY: MR. ZIMMER

AMENDMENT No. 29: Page 71, after line 2, in-
sert the following new section:

SEC. 726. (a) LIMITATION ON USE OF FUNDS.—
None of the funds made available in this Act
may be used to pay the salaries of personnel
who carry out a market promotion program
pursuant to section 203 of the Agricultural
Trade Act of 1978 (7 U.S.C. 5623).

(b) CORRESPONDING REDUCTION IN FUNDS.—
The amount otherwise provided in this Act
for “Commodity Credit Corporation Fund—
Reimbursement for New Realized Losses’ is
hereby reduced by $110,000,000.

H.R. 1977
OFFERED BY: MR. COBURN

AMENDMENT No. 69: Page 45, line 24, strike
*$1,276,688,000” and insert ““$1,266,688,000"".

Page 66, strike lines 11 through 15 and in-
sert the following:

Department of Education
OFFICE OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY
EDUCATION
INDIAN EDUCATION

For necessary expenses to carry out, to the
extent not otherwise provided, title IX of the

H 7013

Elementary and Secondary Education Act of
1965, $52,500,000, to be allocated to local edu-
cational agencies.

H.R. 1977
OFFERED BY: MR. OLVER

AMENDMENT No. 70: At the end of the bill
add the following new section:

““SEC. . None of the funds made available
in this Act may be used by the Department
of Energy in implementing the Codes and
Standards Program to plan, propose, issue,
or prescribe any new or amended standard—

“(1) when it is made known to the Federal
official having authority to obligate or ex-
pend such funds that the Attorney General,
in accordance with section 325(0)(2)(B) of the
Energy Policy and Conservation Act (42
U.S.C. 6295(0)(2)(B)), determined that the
standard is likely to cause significant anti-
competitive effects;

“(2) that the Secretary of Energy, in ac-
cordance with such section 325(0)(2)(B), has
determined that the benefits of the standard
do not exceed its burdens; or

“@3) that is for fluorescent
lasts.”.

lamps bal-

H.R. 1977
OFFERED BY: MR. SKAGGS

AMENDMENT No. 71: At the end of the bill,
add a new section, as follows:

SEC. . None of the funds appropriated to
implement the Act of October 20, 1976, as
amended (31 U.S.C. 6901-07) shall be used for
payments with respect to entitlement lands
(as defined in such Act) regarding which it
has been made known to the officer or offi-
cial responsible for such payments that a
state or political subdivision of a state has
by formal action asserted a claim of owner-
ship.

H.R. 1977
OFFERED BY: MR. STEARNS

AMENDMENT No. 72: Page 72, line 19, strike
‘$82,259,000”” and insert ‘“$74,033,100"".

Page 73, line 4, strike *“$17,235,000” and in-
sert ““$15,511,500"".

Page 73, line 6, strike ‘‘$7,500,000”" and in-
sert ““$6,750,000"".



		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-09-30T10:30:20-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




